
ARCHIVE FILES

Meeting Date: Wednesday, January 31, 1996

COMPLETE SUMMARY

Board of Public Works
State of Maryland

Louis L. Goldstein Treasury Building

Annapolis, Maryland 21401

410-260 7335                       FAX 410-974-5240

Item
Agency

Institution County Vendor, Contractor, Grantee Description

Page 1 of 15

31-Jan-96

Agenda: Department of General Services

1-C DGS Baltimore City Voltage Technologies, Inc. Construction Contract - Install Emergency Electrical Back-
Up Service - Baltimore State office Center.  Cost:  $274,900.

action: approved discussion: no Doc. No.:

2-C-MOD DMIL Baltimore City Lawrence Construction Contract Modification - No. 35 - Fifth Regiment Armory - 
Alterations.  Cost:  $79,075.

action: approved discussion: no Doc. No.:

3-AE UMS/FRO Allegany J. A. Ammon & Associates, Inc. w/Spillis 
Candela/Warnecke (JV)

A/E Contract - Applachian Environmental Laboratory - 
Preparation of plans and specifications.  Cost:  $1,046,800

action: approved discussion: yes Doc. No.:

4-M HMH Carroll Madison Mechanical Maintenance Contract - Springfield Hospital Center - 
Replace Underground Steam Distribution System to 
Cottages 1 & 2.  Cost:  $208,315.

action: approved discussion: no Doc. No.:



Item
Agency

Institution County Vendor, Contractor, Grantee Description

Page 2 of 15

31-Jan-96

5-M DGS Anne Arundel Ray Butler Loss Prevention & Security 
Services, Inc.

Maintenance Contract - George M. Taylor District 
Court/MSC - Uniformed Guard Service - Term:  2 ;years.  
Cost:  $155,584.(2 years)

action: approved discussion: no Doc. No.:

6-M PS/ECI Somerset Shore Disposal, Inc. Maintenance Contract - Trash  Removal - Term:  2/1/96-
1/31/99.  Cost:  $242,643. (3 years).

action: approved discussion: no Doc. No.:

7-M HMH Anne Arundel Titan Windows, Inc. Maintenance Contract - Crownsville Hospital Center - 
Window replacement, Meyer Building.  Cost:  $213,115.

action: approved discussion: no Doc. No.:

8-S EDUC Baltimore City GTE Customer Network, Inc. Service Contract - Maryland Rehabilitation Center - Replace 
PBX System with New Equipment.  Cost:  $342,023.34.

action: approved discussion: no Doc. No.:

9-S DLLR Statewide Memorex Telex Corp. Service Contract - Division of Employment and Training - 
Nework Management Services.  Cost:  $200,000.

action: approved discussion: no Doc. No.:



Item
Agency

Institution County Vendor, Contractor, Grantee Description

Page 3 of 15

31-Jan-96

10-S DGS Statewide - Service Contract - LAN Connectivity Equipment and 
Services.

REV

action: approved discussion: yes Doc. No.:

Bell Atlantic $1,808,956.20

Bell Atlantic $3,481,210.60

Unisys Corporation $6,220,624.00

Bell Atlantic $3,675,181.00

Interconnect Services, Inc. $1,731,751.00

META Solutions $1,165,170.50

11-S-MOD DMIL Baltimore City Michael E. Gaston, CIH Contract Modification No. 3 - Fifth Regiment Armory - 
Certified Industrial Hygiene Services.  Cost:  NTE $25,000.

action: approved discussion: no Doc. No.:

12-E UMS/BALT Baltimore City American Office Equipment Co., Inc. Equipment Contract - Classroom Equipment - Cost:  $36,752.

action: approved discussion: no Doc. No.:

13-E UMS/UMCP Prince George's State Use Industries Equipment Contrct - Office Furniture - Cost:  $200,077.73

action: approved discussion: no Doc. No.:

14-GM DGS Various John C. Manna General Miscellaneous - Construction Supervision and 
Inspection - Western Region.  Term:  12 months.  Cost:  
$39,300.

action: approved discussion: no Doc. No.:



Item
Agency

Institution County Vendor, Contractor, Grantee Description

Page 4 of 15

31-Jan-96

15-RP DNR Baltimore Stephen V. McCalmont Property - Northern Central Railroad Trail - Gunpowder 
State Park - Approval of purchase of 7.05 acres for the use of 
the park.  Cost:  $35,775.

action: approved discussion: no Doc. No.:

16-RP AGR Baltimore Katherine W. Merryman Property - Agricultural Land Preservation Foundation - 
Approval of an agricultural preservation easement on 80 
acres.  Cost:  $380,000.

action: approved discussion: no Doc. No.:

17-RP AGR Cecil Allaire C. duPont - Delaware Trust 
Company

Property - Agricultural Land Preservation Foundation - 
Approval of an agricultural preservation easement on 
102.02 acres.  Cost:  $90,018.

action: approved discussion: no Doc. No.:

18-RP AGR Cecil Allaire C. duPont - Delaware Trust 
Company

Property - Agricultural Land Preservation Foundation - 
Approval of an agricultural preservation easement on 183.0 
acres.  Cost:  $164,700.

action: approved discussion: no Doc. No.:

19-RP AGR Cecil Allaire C. duPont - Delaware Trust 
Company

Property - Agricultural Land Preservation Foundation - 
Approval of an agricultural preservation easement on 
336.88 acres.  Cost:  $302,292.

action: approved discussion: no Doc. No.:

20-RP AGR Cecil Allaire C. duPont - Delaware Trust 
Company

Property - Agricultural Land Preservation Foundation - 
Approval of an agricultural preservation easement on 
230.11 acres.  Cost:  $207,099.

action: approved discussion: no Doc. No.:



Item
Agency

Institution County Vendor, Contractor, Grantee Description

Page 5 of 15

31-Jan-96

21-RP AGR Charles Margy Faye Wolfgang Property - Agricultural Land Preservation Foundation - 
Approval of an agricultural preservation easement on 117.5 
acres on the East side of Grayton Road.  Cost:  $107,017.

action: approved discussion: no Doc. No.:

22-RP AGR Charles Margy Faye Wolfgang Property - Agricultural Land Preservation Foundation - 
Approval of an agricultural preservation easement on 117.5 
acres on the West side of Grayton Road.  Cost:  $98,122.52.

action: approved discussion: no Doc. No.:

23-RP AGR Frederick C. William and Geraldine G. Krantz Property - Agricultural Land Preservation Foundation - 
Approval of an agricultural preservation easement on 
127.15 acres.  Cost:  $135,344.77.

action: approved discussion: no Doc. No.:

24-RP AGR Harford Calvin & Janet E. Schutzman Property - Agricultural Land Preservation Foundation - 
Approval of an agricultural preservation easement on 70.48 
acres.  Cost:  $101,220.

action: approved discussion: no Doc. No.:

25-RP AGR Montgomery J. Keith, Sr.,  Mary Beth,  James C.,  
Amelia A. and J. Y. Patton and Sons, Inc.

Property - Agricultural Land Preservation Foundation - 
Approval of an agricultural preservation easement on 128.0 
acres.  Cost:  $494,925.76.

action: approved discussion: no Doc. No.:

26-RP DNR Worcester The Conservation Fund Property - Approval for the purchase of 114.80 acres known 
as the "Roark Property adjoining Assateague State Park for 
the use of DNR.  Cost:  $1,015,000

action: withdrawn discussion: yes Doc. No.:



Item
Agency

Institution County Vendor, Contractor, Grantee Description

Page 6 of 15

31-Jan-96

27-L PS/DDMP Carroll Larry D. & Darlyn V. Piper Lease - Office - 5 years - Annual Rent;  $13,789.44.

action: approved discussion: no Doc. No.:

28-L DJJ Baltimore 105 West Chesapeake Limited 
Partnership

Lease - Office - 3 years - Annual Rent:  $44,353.60.  See 
3/31/96 DGS Item 21-L  -  term corrected to 5 years.

action: approved discussion: no Doc. No.:

29-L PS/PP Somerset Somerset County Lease - Office - 5 years - Annual Rent:  $7,820.

action: approved discussion: no Doc. No.:

30-CGL MHEC Worchester - 
Wicomico

- Grant - Wor-Wic Community College - Parking Lot 
Construction -State Grant:  $235,153.

action: approved discussion: no Doc. No.:

Soule & Associates $7,237.00

Bennett Construction, Inc. $215,863.00

31-CGL MHEC Garrett - Grant - Garrett Community College - Video and Computer 
Laboratories Project.  Grant:  $34,200

action: approved discussion: no Doc. No.:

A.D. Naylor's Contracting, Inc. $10,215.00

- $23,127.00

32-CGL BPW Baltimore City Various Grant - Baltimore City Life Museum Loan of 1986 - 1989 and 
1993.  Construction of Baltimore City Life Museums 
Exhibition Center.  State Share:  $376,909.

action: approved discussion: no Doc. No.:



Item
Agency

Institution County Vendor, Contractor, Grantee Description

Page 7 of 15

31-Jan-96

33-CGL BPW Harford Various Grant - Harford County - Sexual Assault Spousal Abuse 
Resource Center Loan of 1993 - Renovation of facility for 
Sexual Assault Spousal Abuse Resource Center.  State 
Share:  $376,909.

action: approved discussion: no Doc. No.:

34-CGL BPW Baltimore City N/A Grant - Baltimore City - Kennedy Krieger Institute - 
Community Transition Centers Loan of 1995.  Certification 
of matching funds.  State Grant:  $500,000.

action: approved discussion: no Doc. No.:

35-CGL BPW Baltimore City Oak Contracting Corporation Grant - Baltimore City - Kennedy-Kreiger Institute - 
Community Transition Centers Loan of 1995 - Construct an 
Addition to the Kennedy-Krieger Institute.  State Share:  
$500,000.

action: approved discussion: no Doc. No.:

36-L OFADHEAR Baltimore Gilroy Road Associates, LLC Lease - Office and Hearing Rooms - Ten Years - Annual 
Rent:  $851,898.

SUP
action: approved discussion: yes Doc. No.:

Agenda: Board of Public Works

1 BPW/PSC Various Various Approval of the Interagency Committee on School 
Construction for the Fiscal Year 1997 Public School 
Construction Capital Improvement Program as 
recommended by the Interagency Committee.  Total 
$125,000,000.

action: approved discussion: yes Approved recommendations of IAC - Action on 
Appeals at later date

Doc. No.:



Item
Agency

Institution County Vendor, Contractor, Grantee Description

Page 8 of 15

31-Jan-96

2 BPW/WET Various Trident Engineering Associates, Inc. Report by Trident Engineering Associates, Inc. dated 
12/14/95 cover the annual inspection of the Colonial 
Pipeline crossings under the Potomac River, Chesapeake 
and Ohio Canal, Seneca Creek and the Patuxent and 
Patapsco Rivers and state property in Maryland.

action: approved discussion: no Doc. No.:

3 BPW/WET Various Various Approval of various routine wetlands licenses.

action: approved discussion: no Doc. No.:

4 DBED Washington MEDCO Loan:  Rohr, Inc.  Modernization of plant.    Amount of 
Loan:  $2,000,000.

action: approved discussion: yes Doc. No.:

5 DBED Baltimore MEDCO Loan - Rite Aid Corporation is relocating its logistics 
software development unit to Hunt Valley.  This loan will 
support the acquisition and installation of equipment.  
Amount of Conditional Loan:  $455,000.

action: approved discussion: yes Doc. No.:

6 DENV Kent K & L Services, Inc. Loan - Underground Storage Tank Upgrade and 
Replacement Fund - Remove and replace underground 
storage tanks located in Kent County. See agenda 6/12/96 
item 7 - removes personal guarantee of Rosemary Keating. 
State Loan:  $50,000.

action: approved discussion: no Doc. No.:



Item
Agency

Institution County Vendor, Contractor, Grantee Description

Page 9 of 15

31-Jan-96

7 DNR Various N/A Wetlands Restoration - Approval to execute three 
permanent easements to be held by the United States of 
America, U. S. Department of Agriculture for the purpose of 
participation in the Wetlands Restoration.  The easements 
are for approximately 200 acres of land on Millington, 
Wellington and E. A. Vaugh Wildlife Areas.

action: approved discussion: no Doc. No.:

8 DNR/SEC Talbot Bunker Hill Farm, Inc. Shore Erosion Control - Release of Lien.  Full compliance 
with the terms of the agreement have been satisfied.

action: approved discussion: no Doc. No.:

9 DNR/SEC Dorchester Lodgecliff Canal/Jones, Mabel B. Shore Erosion Control - Release of Lien.  Full compliance 
with the terms of the agreement have been satisfied.

action: approved discussion: no Doc. No.:

10 STADAUTH Baltimore City M. C. Dean, Inc. Baltimore Convention Center Expansion Project - 
Telecommunications.  Cost:  $0

action: withdrawn discussion: yes Doc. No.:

11 STADAUTH Baltimore City Belsinger Sign Works, Inc Baltimore Convention Center Expansion Project - Signage.  
Cost:  $234,903.

action: approved discussion: no Doc. No.:

12 STADAUTH Baltimore City P. Flanigan & Sons, Inc. Baltimore Convention Center Expansion Project - Site 
Improvements/Landscaping.  Cost:  $4,778,914.

action: approved discussion: no Doc. No.:



Item
Agency

Institution County Vendor, Contractor, Grantee Description

Page 10 of 15

31-Jan-96

13 DGS Various Various Procurement Agency Activity Report - November, 1995

action: approved discussion: no Doc. No.:

14 PS Various Various Procurement Agency Activity Report - December, 1995.

action: approved discussion: no Doc. No.:

Agenda: Appendix - Emergency

A1 PS/PRTDS Baltimore City Whiteford's Port-A-Pot Report of Emergency Procurement  - Chemical Toilets - 
Rental of 10 and sanitation services 7 days a week.  Cost:  
$14,887

action: approved discussion: no Doc. No.:

A2 RETAGCY N/A Moore Business Forms Report of Emergency Procurement - Benefit Checks and 
Advices.  Cost:  $13.678.40.

action: approved discussion: no Doc. No.:

Agenda: Department of Budget and Management

1-S DBM Statewide PHH Vehicle Management Services Service Contract - Vehicle Maintenance & Repair Vendor 
Network - Term: 2/23/96-2/22/98 with 2 two-year options 
for renewal.  Cost:  No-fee contract for administering the 
network.  Using agencies pay for vehicle 
maintenance/repairs when services are obtained.  Two-year 
estimated use:  $5,000,000.

action: approved discussion: no Only one proposal received.Doc. No.:



Item
Agency

Institution County Vendor, Contractor, Grantee Description

Page 11 of 15

31-Jan-96

2-S-MOD DOHR Statewide G.C. Services Limited Partnership Contract Modification - Professional Debt Collection 
Services - To cover additional collections until the final 
renewal option can be exercised.  Term:  2/1/96-2/13/96.  
Cost:$800,0000 (Two Weeks)

action: deferred discussion: no Doc. No.:

3-S-MOD DOHR Statewide G.C. Services Limited Partnership Contract Modification - Renewal Option - Professional Debt 
Collection Services - Final renewal option for one year.  
Term:  2/24/96-2/13/97 with unilateral options to renew 
for two additional one-year periods.  Cost:  $4,900,000. (One 
year)

action: deferred discussion: no Doc. No.:

4-GM DBM Statewide N/A General Miscellaneous - Approval of FY 1996 Purchase 
Standards for Maryland Fleet Vehicles.

action: approved discussion: no Doc. No.:

5-GM DBM Statewide N/A General Miscellaneous - Approval of appropriation 
reductions and position abolitions as a result of FY 1996 
revenue shortfall.  Reduction in General Funds:  
$39,301,926; Reduction in Special Funds - $250,000..

HC
action: approved discussion: yes Doc. No.:

6-S-MOD DEFENDER Statewide Legal Aid Bureau, Inc. Contract Modification -Renewal Option - Prisoner 
Assistance Project.  Term:  7/1/95-6/30/96.  Cost:  NTE 
$600,000.

HC
action: approved discussion: no Doc. No.:



Item
Agency

Institution County Vendor, Contractor, Grantee Description

Page 12 of 15

31-Jan-96

Agenda: University System of Maryland

1-C-MOD UMS/UMCP Prince George's Chas. H. Tompkins Co. Contract Modification - NO. 10 - Plant Sciences Building - 
Cost:  $157,615.

action: approved discussion: no Doc. No.:

2-S-MOD UMS/UMUC Prince George's American Telemanagement, Inc. Contract Modification - Voice Mail Services.  Increase 
current approved funding due to larger student enrollments 
and a per box price increase based upon expanded services.  
Cost:  $52,720.

action: approved discussion: no Doc. No.:

3-M-MOD UMS/UMCP Prince George's Francis O. Day Co., Inc. Contract Modificiation - Renewal Option  - Installation, 
Removal and Replacement of Bituminous Concrete on 
Roadways, Parking Lots, Walkways, and Curbing.  Term:  
6/1/96-5/31/97. This is the first of two one-year renewal 
options.  Cost:  $503,405.

action: approved discussion: no Doc. No.:

4-M-MOD UMS/UMCP Prince George's Keystone Contracting Co., Inc. Contract Modification - Renewal Option - Exterior Masonry 
Repair/Restoration Work.  Term:  6/1/96-5/31/97.  This is 
the first of two one-year renewal options.  Cost:  $192,297.

action: approved discussion: no Doc. No.:

Agenda: Public Safety and Correctional Services

1-C PS/MHCJ Anne Arundel Synodinos & Associates, Inc. Construction Contract - Perimeter Security System - Cost:  
$771,440.

SUP
action: approved discussion: no Doc. No.:



Item
Agency

Institution County Vendor, Contractor, Grantee Description

Page 13 of 15

31-Jan-96

Agenda: Morgan State University

1-S MORG Baltimore City R & B Unlimited, Inc. Service Contract - HIV/AIDS Community Prevention 
Planning Project.  Term:  1/31/96-12/31/97.  Cost:  
$109,061.61.

action: approved discussion: no Doc. No.:

2-S MORG Baltimore City Xerox Corporation Service Contract - -Xerox Docutech Model II Production 
Publisher.  Term:  1/1/96-1/1/2001.  Cost:  $401,748.02.

action: approved discussion: yes Doc. No.:

3-M-MOD MORG Baltimore City Honeywell, Inc. Contract Modification - Addendum No. 1 - PM & Repair 
Maintenance Service Honeywell Central Building 
Management Support Systems - Campus Wide.  Provide 
services on four additional systems.Term:  Contract ends 
January 31, 1998.  Cost:  $161,556.28.

action: approved discussion: no Doc. No.:

Agenda: Department of Transportation

1-C DOT/MPA Baltimore Voltage Technologies, Inc. Construction Contract - Dundalk Marine Terminal - 
Lighting Modifications - Shed No.s 11 & 12.  Cost:  $166,400.

REV
action: approved discussion: yes Doc. No.:

2-C DOT/MTA Baltimore City Atlas Railroad Construction, Inc. Construction Contract - Charles Center Double Crossover 
Refurbishment.  Cost: $1,282,677.

action: approved discussion: no Doc. No.:



Item
Agency

Institution County Vendor, Contractor, Grantee Description

Page 14 of 15

31-Jan-96

3-C-MOD DOT/MPA Baltimore City East Coast Building Services Contract Modification - World Trade Center - Window and 
Structural Waterproofing.  Cost:  $51,423.72.

action: approved discussion: no Doc. No.:

4-C-MOD DOT/MTA Montgomery R. J. Crowley, Inc. Constrauction Contract - No. 002 - Rehabilitation of 
Building at the Kensington MARC Station. - Final settlement 
of all changes, claims, time extension, compensation and 
quantity adjustments to the contract.  Cost:$6,846.27.

action: approved discussion: no Doc. No.:

5-C-MOD DOT/MTA Frederick Trans Metro Construction, Inc. Contract Modification - No. 002 MARC - Lot improvement 
at the Point of Rocks Station.  Cost:  $38,048.69.

action: approved discussion: no Doc. No.:

6-C-MOD DOT/MTA Prince George's Com-Net Software Specialists, Inc. Contract Modification - No. 002 - MARC - ADA LED Sign 
System Bowie Station.  Cost:  $7,204.95.

action: approved discussion: no Doc. No.:

7-C-MOD DOT/MTA Various Com-Net Software Specialists, Inc. Contract Modification No. 003 - MARC - ADA LED Sign 
Systems. Miscellaneous changes.  Cost:  $43,000.

action: approved discussion: no Doc. No.:

8-AE DOT/MAA Anne Arundel, 
Baltimore

TAMS Consultants A/E Contract - BWI and Martin State Airport - 
Comprehensive Design  on call services..  Cost $1,347,221.

action: withdrawn discussion: no Doc. No.:



Item
Agency

Institution County Vendor, Contractor, Grantee Description

Page 15 of 15

31-Jan-96

9-AE DOT/SHA Statewide Trauner Consulting Services, Inc. A/E Contract - Construction Contract Claims Review and 
Analysis Service on an as-needed basis for a period of three 
years.  Cost:  $299,943.

action: withdrawn discussion: no Doc. No.:

10-AE DOT/SHA Various McDonough Bolyard Peck A/E Contract - Construction Contract Claims Review & 
Analysis Services for Distric 3 on an as needed basis for a 
period of three years.  Cost:  $300,000.

action: withdrawn discussion: no Doc. No.:

11-AE DOT/SHA Various Alpha Corporation A/E Contract - Construction Contract Claims Review & 
Analysis Services for District 5 on an as needed basis for a 
period of three years.  Cost:  $299,483.

action: withdrawn discussion: no Doc. No.:

12-AE DOT/SHA Statewide Wilbur Smith Associates A/E Contract - Bridge Condition Inspection, Evaluation & 
Rating for State, County & Local Jurisdiction Bridges, 
Statewide.  Cost:  $999,989.

action: withdrawn discussion: no Doc. No.:

Items are subject to withdrawal without prior notice.
Item may be added after agendas are printed and distributed.
For additional information, contact me at the above listed number.


